UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL
PROPERTIES OF SUGARCANE
BAGASSE PARTICLEBOARD

NOR SUHAINA SHAHIDAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Applied Sciences

February 2012



ABSTRACT

Agricultural waste such as sugarcane bagasse is abundant in Malaysia and usually used as
combustible material for energy supply in the sugar factory. In this study, sugarcane
bagasse was used as raw material in the manufacturing of particleboard and the basic
properties was determined. TAPPI standard used to determine the chemical properties of
sugarcane while European standard (EN) used to determine the mechanical and physical
properties of bagasse particleboard. The chemical analysis of bagasse were 18.64% for
hot water solubility, 41.25% for 1% NaOH solubility, 21.22% for lignin content, 0.95%
for ash content, 75.85% for holocellulose and 54.25% for alpha cellulose content. The
sugarcane bagasse particleboard is manufactures at three density levels (450 kg/m®, 550
kg/m3 and 650 kg/m’), two resin contents (10% and 12%) and with (1%) or without wax
addition. The boards were tested for mechanical properties (MOR, MOE and IB) and
physical properties (WA and TS) conforming to the European Standard. The results
revealed that board with density 650 kg/m® gave superior strength compared to the board
with density 450 kg/m® and 550 kg/m®. From the test, the highest mechanical properties
obtained from board was the one with density 650kg/m’, 12% of resin content and
without wax addition. The values were 9.87 MPa for MOR, 1582.20 MPa for MOE and
2.70 MPa for IB value. Addition of wax (1%) improved water repellency of board. For
the WA values, the highest was 73.54% which is board with density 450 kg/m’, 10%
resin content and without wax while the lowest (29.45%) was board with density 650
kg/m®, 12% resin content and with wax. It shows that the effect of density is highly
significant to all the mechanical and physical properties. WA and MOR values were
significant while other tests were no significant to resin content effect. Wax content effect
was highly significant on WA and TS but insignificant effect on mechanical properties.
Finally, IB value met the EN standard while other board properties were close to meet the
standard.

iii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In The Name of Allah, The Most Gracious and Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, praise to The Almighty Allah SWT which gave me strength and blessings
to complete my research project.

First, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my advisor, Prof. Dr. Suhaimi
Muhammed for the guidance, support and the effort given to me during my research
study. Prof. Dr. Suhaimi helped in providing information about my research, giving ideas
in solving the problems and helping being the best advisor one could wished for
throughout my research. Hopefully, the precious knowledge that I gain from him will be
rewarded by Allah SWT.

Next, I would also like to thank to Mr. Zamirul for the supply of the raw materials
(sugarcane bagasse) that was used for this study. I would like to thank Malayan
Adhesives and Chemicals Sdn. Bhd. (MAC) for the supplying the adhesives used. My
sincere thanks to Mr. Rudaini the lab assistant Department of Wood Industry (UiTM) that
monitored and guided me during the chemical experiments.

My deepest appreciations goes to the staffs of the Department of Wood Industry
especially to Mr. Sardey, Mr. Shahril, Mr. Muslim, Mr. Anuar, Mr. Rosli and others that
always helped me in handling the machine. I'm also very thankful to the lecturers that
helped in guiding me especially to the Dr. Shaikh Ahmad Yamani, Mr. Amran and
Madam Junaiza.

To my friends Faizah Muhamad Fauzi and Nur Afidah Abu Bakar, thank you so much for
always there to share the problems and opinions during the project. Their understanding
and willingness to lend their helping hands throughout the completion of this project are
very much appreciated. Thank you also to my friend, Ahmad Naim Suaidi Muhamad
Fuzi for guiding me in grammar during my writing.

Last but not least, I would like to express my greatest appreciation to my family
especially to my father, Mr. Shahidan bin Mat Isa and my mother, Che Azizan binti
Ghazali for the prayers and supported from the beginning until the end of my study. For
my siblings, thanks for loves and understanding.

Nevertheless, hopefully my research could help the advancement of our community and
knowledge itself'to a brighter and formidable future.

May Allah bless upon all of you.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TITLE PAGE
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF PLATES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xi
CHAPTER1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background 1
12 Problem statement 4
1.3 Significant of study 6
14  Objectives 7
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Bio-composite from non wood residues
22 Compositions of lignocellulosic 9
23 Sugarcane 11
24  Types of sugarcane 14
2.5 Sugarcane plantation 15
2.6  Utilization of sugarcane bagasse 17
2.7 Properties of sugarcane bagasse 20
2.7.1 Chemical compositions of bagasse 20
2.7.2 Fiber morphology 21
2.7.3 Physical properties of sugarcane bagasse 22
2.7.3.1 Bulk density and particle analysis 22
2.8 Particleboard industry in Malaysia 23
29  Particleboard 24
2.10 Particleboard manufacturing process 26
2.10.1 Raw material 26
2.10.2 Preparation of raw material 27
2.10.3 Screening and drying 29
2.10.4 Blending process and mat forming 29
2.10.5 Hot press and trimming 29
2.11 Particleboard production in a plant 30
2.12  Types of particleboard 32
2.12.1 Single layer particleboard 32
2.12.2 Three layer particleboard 32



2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16

2.17

2.12.3 Graded density particleboard
2.12.4 Cement bonded particleboards
Properties and types of particleboard
Adhesives bonding in particleboard
Adhesives (Urea formaldehyde)
Strength properties of particleboard
2.16.1 Effect of board density

2.16.2 Resin content

2.16.3 Addition of wax

Treatment of sugarcane bagasse fiber

CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1
3.2
33

34

35

3.6

3.7

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1

Material Preparation

Determination of Moisture Content

Determination of Chemical Composition

3.3.1 Hot water solubility

3.3.2 1% NaOH solubility

3.3.3 Lignin content

3.3.4 Holocellulose content

3.3.5 Ash content

3.3.6 Alpha cellulose

Composite Preparation

34.1 Bagasse board manufacturing

34.2 Hammer milling

34.3 Screening
3.4.3.1 Particle classification
3.4.3.2 Particle analysis
3.4.3.3 Bulk density determination

34.4 Particle drying

34.5 Glue mixing

34.6 Mat forming

34.7 Pre-pressing

3.4.8 Hotpressing

Board Evaluation

3.5.1 Dimension of test sample

Testing of finished board

3.6.1 Mechanical testing

3.6.2 Physical testing

Statistical Analysis

Chemical properties
4.1.1 Hot water and 1% NaOH solubles
4.1.2 Lignin and ash content

4.1.3 Holocellulose and alpha-cellulose content

vi

33
33
33
37
40
41
45
46
47
49

50
50
51
51
52
53
55
56
57
58
58
60
61
62
62
62
64
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
70
73
74

75
77
78
79



