## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF SUGARCANE BAGASSE PARTICLEBOARD

NOR SUHAINA SHAHIDAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

**Faculty of Applied Sciences** 

February 2012

#### ABSTRACT

Agricultural waste such as sugarcane bagasse is abundant in Malaysia and usually used as combustible material for energy supply in the sugar factory. In this study, sugarcane bagasse was used as raw material in the manufacturing of particleboard and the basic properties was determined. TAPPI standard used to determine the chemical properties of sugarcane while European standard (EN) used to determine the mechanical and physical properties of bagasse particleboard. The chemical analysis of bagasse were 18.64% for hot water solubility, 41.25% for 1% NaOH solubility, 21.22% for lignin content, 0.95% for ash content, 75.85% for holocellulose and 54.25% for alpha cellulose content. The sugarcane bagasse particleboard is manufactures at three density levels (450 kg/m<sup>3</sup>, 550  $kg/m^3$  and 650 kg/m<sup>3</sup>), two resin contents (10% and 12%) and with (1%) or without wax addition. The boards were tested for mechanical properties (MOR, MOE and IB) and physical properties (WA and TS) conforming to the European Standard. The results revealed that board with density  $650 \text{ kg/m}^3$  gave superior strength compared to the board with density 450 kg/m<sup>3</sup> and 550 kg/m<sup>3</sup>. From the test, the highest mechanical properties obtained from board was the one with density 650kg/m<sup>3</sup>, 12% of resin content and without wax addition. The values were 9.87 MPa for MOR, 1582.20 MPa for MOE and 2.70 MPa for IB value. Addition of wax (1%) improved water repellency of board. For the WA values, the highest was 73.54% which is board with density 450 kg/m<sup>3</sup>, 10% resin content and without wax while the lowest (29.45%) was board with density 650  $kg/m^3$ , 12% resin content and with wax. It shows that the effect of density is highly significant to all the mechanical and physical properties. WA and MOR values were significant while other tests were no significant to resin content effect. Wax content effect was highly significant on WA and TS but insignificant effect on mechanical properties. Finally, IB value met the EN standard while other board properties were close to meet the standard.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In The Name of Allah, The Most Gracious and Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, praise to The Almighty Allah SWT which gave me strength and blessings to complete my research project.

First, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my advisor, Prof. Dr. Suhaimi Muhammed for the guidance, support and the effort given to me during my research study. Prof. Dr. Suhaimi helped in providing information about my research, giving ideas in solving the problems and helping being the best advisor one could wished for throughout my research. Hopefully, the precious knowledge that I gain from him will be rewarded by Allah SWT.

Next, I would also like to thank to Mr. Zamirul for the supply of the raw materials (sugarcane bagasse) that was used for this study. I would like to thank Malayan Adhesives and Chemicals Sdn. Bhd. (MAC) for the supplying the adhesives used. My sincere thanks to Mr. Rudaini the lab assistant Department of Wood Industry (UiTM) that monitored and guided me during the chemical experiments.

My deepest appreciations goes to the staffs of the Department of Wood Industry especially to Mr. Sardey, Mr. Shahril, Mr. Muslim, Mr. Anuar, Mr. Rosli and others that always helped me in handling the machine. I'm also very thankful to the lecturers that helped in guiding me especially to the Dr. Shaikh Ahmad Yamani, Mr. Amran and Madam Junaiza.

To my friends Faizah Muhamad Fauzi and Nur Afidah Abu Bakar, thank you so much for always there to share the problems and opinions during the project. Their understanding and willingness to lend their helping hands throughout the completion of this project are very much appreciated. Thank you also to my friend, Ahmad Naim Suaidi Muhamad Fuzi for guiding me in grammar during my writing.

Last but not least, I would like to express my greatest appreciation to my family especially to my father, Mr. Shahidan bin Mat Isa and my mother, Che Azizan binti Ghazali for the prayers and supported from the beginning until the end of my study. For my siblings, thanks for loves and understanding.

Nevertheless, hopefully my research could help the advancement of our community and knowledge itself to a brighter and formidable future.

May Allah bless upon all of you.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	LE PAGE	ii			
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT					
	iii •				
ACK	iv				
TAB	v				
LIST	viii •				
LIST	ix				
LIST LIST	x xi				
СНА	<b>APTER 1: INTRODUCTION</b>				
1.1	Background	1			
1.2	Problem statement	4			
1.3	Significant of study	6			
1.4	Objectives	7			
СНА	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Bio-composite from non wood residues	8			
2.2	Compositions of lignocellulosic	9			
2.3	Sugarcane	11			
2.4	Types of sugarcane	14			
2.5	Sugarcane plantation	15			
2.6	Utilization of sugarcane bagasse	17			
2.7	Properties of sugarcane bagasse	20			
	2.7.1 Chemical compositions of bagasse	20			
	2.7.2 Fiber morphology	21			
	2.7.3 Physical properties of sugarcane bagasse	22			
	2.7.3.1 Bulk density and particle analysis	22			
2.8	Particleboard industry in Malaysia	23			
2.9	Particleboard	24			
2.10	Particleboard manufacturing process	26			
	2.10.1 Raw material	26			
	2.10.2 Preparation of raw material	27			
	2.10.3 Screening and drying	29			
	2.10.4 Blending process and mat forming	29			
	2.10.5 Hot press and trimming	29			
2.11	Particleboard production in a plant	30			
2.12	Types of particleboard	32			
	2.12.1 Single layer particleboard	32			
	2.12.2 Three layer particleboard	32			

	2.12.3 Graded density particleboard	33
	2.12.4 Cement bonded particleboards	33
2.13	Properties and types of particleboard	33
2.14	Adhesives bonding in particleboard	37
2.15	Adhesives (Urea formaldehyde)	40
2.16	Strength properties of particleboard	41
	2.16.1 Effect of board density	45
	2.16.2 Resin content	46
	2.16.3 Addition of wax	47
2.17	Treatment of sugarcane bagasse fiber	49
CHA	PTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS	å
3.1	Material Preparation	50
3.2	Determination of Moisture Content	50
3.3	Determination of Chemical Composition	51
	3.3.1 Hot water solubility	51
	3.3.2 1% NaOH solubility	52
	3.3.3 Lignin content	53
	3.3.4 Holocellulose content	55
	3.3.5 Ash content	56
	3.3.6 Alpha cellulose	57
3.4	Composite Preparation	58
	3.4.1 Bagasse board manufacturing	58
	3.4.2 Hammer milling	60
	3.4.3 Screening	61
	3.4.3.1 Particle classification	62
	3.4.3.2 Particle analysis	62
	3.4.3.3 Bulk density determination	62
	3.4.4 Particle drying	64
	3.4.5 Glue mixing	64
	3.4.6 Mat forming	65
	3.4.7 Pre-pressing	66
	3.4.8 Hot pressing	67
3.5	Board Evaluation	68
	3.5.1 Dimension of test sample	69
3.6	Testing of finished board	70
	3.6.1 Mechanical testing	70
	3.6.2 Physical testing	73
3.7	Statistical Analysis	74
CHA	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1	Chemical properties	75

Chemical properties		
4.1.1	Hot water and 1% NaOH solubles	77
4.1.2	Lignin and ash content	78
4.1.3	Holocellulose and alpha-cellulose content	79